

No. 19-2142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SAINT ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 16-cv-11576, Hon. Edmond E. Chang

**MOTION OF 32 RELIGIOUS ENTITIES, CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS, UNIONS,
AND PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

BRADLEY GIRARD

Counsel of Record

Americans United for Separation of
Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interests of the Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. The rationale underlying the ministerial exception does not support a categorical bar against all hostile-work-environment claims.....	3
II. Defendants’ proposed rule would violate the Establishment Clause by materially harming vast numbers of employees, whereas the panel’s approach does not violate the constitutional rights of any employers.	13
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	13
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	6, 20, 21
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	7, 11, 12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	4
<i>Lutheran Soc. Serv. v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	4, 5, 7, 8, 15
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevic</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	14
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	14
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc-5	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-1	8–9
 Other Authorities	
Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>Protecting Your Ministry</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/2KSY-KNCC	19
Jessica Castner, <i>Healthy Environments for Women in Academic Nursing: Addressing Sexual Harassment and Gender Discrimination</i> , OJIN: The Online Journal of Issues in Nursing (2019), https://perma.cc/B622-QPU6	16
Christian Legal Society, <i>Church Guidance for Same-Sex Issues</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/DKC2-HPXW	19
Elizabeth Chuck, <i>#MeToo in Medicine: Women, Harassed in Hospitals and Operating Rooms, Await Reckoning</i> , NBC News (Feb. 20, 2018), https://perma.cc/ZMX3-TDHF	17
Conner & Winters, <i>Mitigating Risk with the Ministerial Exception</i> (March 2019), https://perma.cc/5WKN-KBC2	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
First Liberty, <i>Religious Liberty Protection Kit for Christian Schools</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/848S-XHUA	19
McGuireWoods, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Broadens Ministerial Exemption to Employment Discrimination Claims</i> (July 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/Q3EB-HV6S	18
MergerWatch, <i>Growth of Catholic Hospitals and Health Systems: 2016 Update of the Miscarriage of Medicine Report</i> , https://perma.cc/7PRB-86VQ	16, 17
Restatement (First) of Torts ch. 38	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 21 (1965)	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts div. 9 intro. note (1979).....	9
Seun Ross <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sexual Harassment in Nursing: Ethical Considerations and Recommendations</i> , OJIN: The Online Journal of Issues in Nursing (2019), https://perma.cc/E92B-PFUL	16
Seyfarth, <i>US Supreme Court Expands Ministerial Exception for Religious Organizations</i> (July 9, 2020), https://perma.cc/S4TZ-NZ8F	18
Jason Silverstein, <i>Violence Is Just Part of the Job When You’re a Nurse</i> , Vice (Feb. 27, 2018), https://perma.cc/BGH8-YYFP	16, 17
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/UJ4W-PJ6Z	16
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/KEQ8-6CEG	16
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., <i>Occupational Safety and Health Administration, COVID-19 Regulations</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/T6G7-4UD2	17
